12-06-2001

1 (BB) 01 (15) 1 BB(0) (10) 14(1) B4(0) (B(0) (B10) B1(0) B1(0) (B16)

#### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

Docket No.:

	TRADEMARKS ONLY
10100000	▼ ▼ ▼

101908833	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):     Universal Dental Co.     113 Park Drive	2. Name and address of rece  Name: AMIP Co., Inc.	
Montgomeryville, PA 18936	Internal Address: 12-03-2001  U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rept Dt. #56	
<ul> <li>☐ Individual(s)</li> <li>☐ General Partnership</li> <li>☐ Limited Partnership</li> <li>☑ Corporation-State Pennsylvania</li> <li>☐ Other</li></ul>	Street Address: 3690 Burnt House Hill Rd.  City: Doylestown State: PA ZIP: 18901  Individual(s) citizenship	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment  Security Agreement  Other  Other	□ Association     □ General Partnership     □ Limited Partnership     ☑ Corporation-State	
Execution Date: August 3, 2001	(Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☒ N	
<ul><li>4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):</li><li>A. Trademark Application No.(s)</li></ul>	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  421857	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	☐ Yes ☒ No  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  6	
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Sana Hakim, Esq.  Internal Address: Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ \$165.00  Mac Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: P.O. Box 1135	8. Deposit account number:	
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60690	USE THIS SPACE	
1 FC:481 40.00/0P 12 FC:482 125.09/0P	OUL TINO OF AUL	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original decument.	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy	
Sana Hakim, Esq.  Name of Person Signing	November 20, 2001 Signature Date	

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

**REEL: 002403 FRAME: 0076** 

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, UNIVERSAL DENTAL CO. ("UDC"), a Pennsylvania corporation having its principal offices at 113 Park Drive, Montgomeryville, PA 18936, adopted, has used and is the registered or beneficial owner of the following trademarks now registered in the Benalux Trademark Registrations:

Trademark	Registration No.	
Criterion	0011036	
Dr. French	0378843	
N.I.C.	0011035	
Bio-Mechnical	0377637	
Polychrome	0011034	
Univac	0377636	
Universal	0011030	
Verident	0377635	

WHEREAS, UDC, acquired the rights to said registered trademarks by Agreement with Uni-Lac Corp. d/b/a Lactona Corporation ("Uni-Lac"), a Delaware corporation and its principals dated as of January 1, 1997; and

WHEREAS, it was understood and agreed by and between the parties that UDC would transfer all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed above to a third party; and

WHEREAS, UDC is similarly the owner of certain tooth molds now held by ATL Subholding B.V. or its affiliates, especially ENTA B.V. in Bergen Op Zoom, Holland, where places of manufacture under license from UDC; and

WHEREAS, a list of the said molds is attached hereto and designated Exhibit "1"; and

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002403 FRAME: 0077

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the Agreement as of January 1, 1997, the undertaking by UDC to transfer the trademarks and molds to a third party and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Universal Dental Co. received and was assigned all of the said trademarks and molds and by this Assignment confirms, assigns and transfers to AMIP Co., Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, all of its right, title and interest in the United States and the Benalux Nations in and to the said trademarks and molds, together with any and all good will symbolized by the said trademarks, registrations and ownership of the molds.

Signed at Doylestown, Pennsylvania, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of August, 2001.

UNIVERSAL DENTAL CO.

Bv:

Anthony G. Montemurro, President of

Universal Dental Co.

TRADEMARK PAGE, 10

**REEL: 002403 FRAME: 0078** 

HAN TO NT MOTOTA

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

: SS.

County of Bucks

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this the 2<sup>rd</sup> day of August, 2001, personally appeared ANTHONY G. MONTEMURRO, to me known and known to me to have been President of UNIVERSAL DENTAL CO, the assignor above named, and acknowledged that he executed the forgoing Assignment on behalf of said assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.

Lynne D. Procet
Notary Public

Notarial Sasi
Lynne Q, Thour, Notary Public
Doylestown Boro, Bucks County
My Commission Expires May 17, 2004
Member, Pennsylvenia Association of Notarios

TRADEMARK REEL: 002403 FRAME: 0079

# Exhibit "1"

		*	
Line	Number of Forms	Number of Molds	Die Teeth
Univac Anterior	19	57	
NIC	14	28	
BIO	18	36	
Dr. French	24	48	384
N.C. Ants.	. 19	23	
N.C. Post.	10	20	
D.P.S. Ant.	16	18	180
D.P.S. Post	4	8	64
Uniform Ant.	22	22	324
Color Guides	2	4	24
Veriform Ant.		26	

REEL: 002403 FRAME: 0080

RECORDED: 12/05/2001